

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the State of California ("State"), Strategic Growth Council ("SGC"), is authorized to provide approximately \$100 million in grant funding for competitive awards in Round 1 of the Community Resilience Centers ("CRC") Program;

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 155 (2021) specified that \$25 million will be available in the 2022/23 fiscal year and \$75 million in the 2023/24 fiscal year;

WHEREAS, the CRC Program will fund neighborhood-level resilience centers to provide shelter and resources during climate and other emergencies, as well as year-round services and programming that strengthens community connections and ability to withstand disasters;

WHEREAS, SGC issued Final Round 1 CRC Program Guidelines ("Program Guidelines") in April of 2023, and amended the Program Guidelines in July of 2023;

WHEREAS, SGC issued a Notice of Funding Availability ("NOFA") dated May 26, 2023;

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado ("Applicant") is a County Agency and is eligible to submit an application for and administer CRC Program Funds;

WHEREAS, SGC may approve funding allocations for Round 1 of the CRC Program, subject to the terms and conditions of the Program Guidelines, NOFA, Program requirements, and other contracts between SGC and CRC grant recipients;

WHEREAS, if awarded, Applicant hereby agrees to use the CRC funds only for Eligible Activities as approved by SGC and in accordance with all Program requirements, Program Guidelines, other rules and laws, as well as in a manner consistent and in compliance with its Application and other contracts between Applicant and SGC;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado approves the Parks Manager, or designee, as agent to execute and submit all documents including the grant application. If awarded, the Parks Manager, or designee, shall return to the Board of Supervisors for acceptance of grant funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board Board, held the day of	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors